thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being 

in force), consent of the shareholders be and is hereby accorded to increase the authorized 

share capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 5500,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand 

Five Hundred Crores only) divided into 53,00,00,000 (Fifty- Three Crores) Equity Shares of                    

Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Preference Shares of                  

Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each to Rs. 6500,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Thousand Five 

Hundred Crores only) divided into 63,00,00,000 (Sixty-Three Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- 

(Rupees Hundred only) each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- 

(Rupees Hundred only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 read with Section 61 (1) (a) of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013

[...]

the time being in force), the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company be and is hereby altered and replaced, as under: 

“Clause V.   

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 6500,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six 

Thousand Five Hundred Crores only) divided into 63,00,00,000 (Sixty-Three Crores) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) 

Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors of the Company or Company Secretary be

[...]

100/- each fully paid up held in TMFL.” 

To enable the issuance of such equity shares by the Company, it is proposed to increase the 

authorized share capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 5500,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five 

Thousand Five Hundred Crores only) divided into 53,00,00,000 (Fifty- Three Crores) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Preference 

Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each to Rs. 6500,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six 

Thousand Five Hundred Crores only) divided into 63,00,00,000 (Sixty-Three Crores) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Preference 

Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each.  

Pursuant to section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, a company may alter its share capital with